

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMAZON.COM INC.,
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC., and
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-01417-JSR

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The case should be remanded because there is no original diversity jurisdiction. 6

II. The case should be remanded because there is no original federal question jurisdiction. 11

III. Amazon’s attempt to skirt long-settled law that federal defenses cannot provide original federal question jurisdiction should be rejected. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Se. La. Flood Protection Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Bus. for a Better N.Y. v. Angello</i> , 341 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 11, 13-14
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6321 JGK, 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008).....	8
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	11
<i>Fin. & Trading, Ltd. v. Rhodia S.A.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 6083 (MBM), 2004 WL 2754862 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2004).....	12
<i>Finkielstain v. Seidel</i> , 857 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Gully v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	17

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... *passim*

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 3755

Lupo v. Human Affairs Int’l, Inc.,
28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Price,
105 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)17

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....17

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....12, 14, 15

Moor v. Cty. of Alameda,
411 U.S. 693 (1973).....6

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)6

New York by James v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
No. 19 Civ. 9155 (ER), 2020 WL 2097640 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2020).....8

Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-2468 (BMC), 2020 WL 6388599 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020).....12, 13

Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Del. for New Castle Cty.,
366 U.S. 656 (1961).....15

People by Underwood v. LaRose Indus. LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 214 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....9

People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Greenberg,
27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016).....7

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)15

Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Alabama,
155 U.S. 482 (1894).....6

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....5, 9

Rubin v. MasterCard Int’l, LLC,
342 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5, 6, 11, 16

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....13

Seabrook v. Jacobson,
153 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

State of N.Y. by Abrams v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....9, 10, 11

State v. Cortelle Corp.,
38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975).....2

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

United Mine Workers v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966).....8

W. 14th St. Commercial Corp. v. 5 W. 14th Owners Corp.,
815 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1987).....17, 18

West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
476 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)15

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C.
§ 85.....13
§ 86.....13

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331.....1, 11
§ 1332.....1, 6
§ 1367.....1, 2
§ 1441.....1, 5
§ 1447.....1, 2

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....13

29 U.S.C. § 185.....12

STATE STATUTES

New York Executive Law
§ 63..... *passim*

New York Labor Law

§ 200.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 215.....	1, 3, 4, 5
§ 740.....	1, 3, 4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

10A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2767 (2d ed. 1983)	18
